October 7, 2024 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and Deputy County Clerk, Nicole Fisher. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Vice Chairperson Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on September 30, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Vice Chairperson Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Deputy County Assessor, Pat Collins appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on September 30, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor:

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to correct the homestead exemption for parcel #51825.00. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to correct parcel #14366.02 in replat for the TIFF project. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:19 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve Resolution No. 2024-13 receiving delinquent tax list and directing issuance of tax certificates to the county. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to purchase motor graders for the Department of Roads though the state sub-net bids. NMC Model 140AWD, NMC Model 140, and Murphy Model 772GP. Upon roll call vote Weems, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Wuehler "nay". Hewgley absent.

Discuss Honoring Green Light for Veterans, November 4<sup>th</sup> through November 11<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve Resolution No. 2024-12 Supporting Operation Green Light for Veterans through the month of November. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley absent.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

Conduct a quarterly inspection of the Lincoln County Detention Center.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:13 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the October 7, 2024, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on October 4, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on October 4, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, October 14, 2024, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Nicole J. Fisher Lincoln County Deputy Clerk